PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Stephen A. von Phul	11/15/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	D-Foam Incorporated
Street Address:	4301 Anaconda Ct.
City:	Granbury
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76048

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6080320
Patent Number:	6602423
Patent Number:	6974542

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (817)336-2181 Phone: 817.336.2400

Email: jmorgan@deckerjones.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Geoffrey A. Mantooth

Address Line 1: 801 Cherry St., Suite 2000, Unit #46

Address Line 2: Decker Jones et al.

Address Line 4: Fort Worth, TEXAS 76102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6148.37000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Geoffrey A. Mantooth

Total Attachments: 3

source=614837000assignment#page1.tif source=614837000assignment#page2.tif source=614837000assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027259 FRAME: 0147 IOP \$120.00 6080320

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stephen A. von Phul ("von Phul") is the owner of the following patents:

- U.S. Patent No. 6,080,320, issued June 27, 2000, "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR REMOVING FOAMING CONTAMINANTS FROM HYDROCARBON PROCESSING SOLVENTS";
- U.S. Patent No. 6,602,423, issued August 5 2033, "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR REMOVING FOAMING CONTAMINANTS FROM HYDROCARBON PROCESSING SOLVENTS";
- U.S. Patent No. 6,974,542, issued December 13, 2005, "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR REMOVING FOAMING CONTAMINANTS FROM HYDROCARBON PROCESSING SOLVENTS"; and

Canadian Patent No. 2,349,872, issued January 10, 2006, "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR REMOVING FOAMING CONTAMINANTS FROM HYDROCARBON PROCESSING SOLVENTS".

Said above patents being referred to herein as "Patents";

WHEREAS, von Phul died at Granbury, Hood County, Texas on January 31, 2011;

WHEREAS, von Phul's estate (hereinafter "Estate of von Phul") is the subject matter of Cause No. P06857, County Court of Hood County, Texas, which court has asserted jurisdiction over the Estate of von Phul, and the Patents are in the Estate of von Phul.

WHEREAS, D-Foam, Incorporated, a Texas Corporation, having a principal place of business at 4301 Anaconda Ct., Granbury, TX 76048, ("D-Foam"), is desirous of acquiring the Patents:

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2011, LeAnn von Phul was appointed Independent Administratrix of the Estate of von Phul in said above Cause No. P06857, as shown by the Letter of Independent Administratrix attached hereto as Exhibit A, and as such has the authority to transfer the Patents from the Estate of von Phul;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration to the Estate of von Phul in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, LeAnn von Phul, Independent Administratrix, acting on the behalf of the Estate of von Phul, have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents do assign, sell and set over unto the said D-Foam, Incorporated, for the territory of the United States

PATENT REEL: 027259 FRAME: 0148 of America and all foreign countries, all the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and Patents, the inventions and Patents to be held and enjoyed by the said D-Foam, Incorporated, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Estate of von Phul had this assignment and sale not been made. This assignment includes the right to recover any damages for past infringement by third parties.

AND I, on behalf of the Estate of von Phul, hereby covenant and agree that I will at any time upon the request and at the expense of D-Foam, Incorporated, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title to said invention and the Patents therefore, and I hereby authorize and request the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office to recognize D-Foam, Incorporated as the owner of said Patents.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal, at Granbury, State of Texas, United States of America.

11-15-11

LeAnn von Phul,

Independent Administratrix, Estate of Stephen A. von Phul

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HOOD

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared said LeAnn von Phul, Independent Administratrix of the Estate of Stephen A. von Phul, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the ______ day 100ember ______2011.

JUDY TIDWELL MY COMMISSION EXPIRES November 18, 2014

6148,37000/343803

Public for said Count Notary

LETTER OF INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATION

ESTATE OF STEPHEN A VON PHUL

CAUSE NUMBER P06857

*

IN PROBATE COURT

DECEASED

* HOOD COUNTY, TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HOOD

I, Mary Burnett, Clerk of the County Court of Hood County, Texas do hereby certify that on the 21st day of June, 2011, LEANN VON PHUL was duly granted by said Court LETTERS OF INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATION in the Estate of STEPHEN A. VON PHUL, Deceased, and that he qualifies as INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATRIX of said Estate as the law requires, and that said appointment is still in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seal of office at Granbury, Texas, the 11th day of October, 2011.

Mary Burnett

County Clerk, Hood County, Texas

P.O. Box 339, Granbury, Texas, 76048

Bv

Roze Pierson, Deputy Clerk

EXHIBIT

A

PATENT

REEL: 027259 FRAME: 0150

RECORDED: 11/21/2011